#### CALIFORNIA HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES AGENCY

	OF DEFICIENCIES	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIE	R/CLIA	(X2) MULTIP	LE CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY
	F CORRECTION	IDENTIFICATION NU		A. BUILDING		COMPLETED
		050008		B. WING		12/09/2016
					Se April Control of Allines v.	
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	X-salasa Narana	STREET ADDRESS			
California Campus I	Pacific Medical Center – D Hospital	)avies	601 Duboce Av	e, San Franc	cisco, CA 94117-3389 SAN FRANCIS	CO COUNTY
(X4) ID	SHMMARY STA	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES		ID	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORREC	TION (X5)
PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	Y MUST BE RPECEDED BY F SC IDENTIFYING INFORMA	ULL	PREFIX TAG	(EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE D	BE CROSS- COMPLETE
	The following reflects th	e findings of the Dep	artment		Please note:	***
	of Public Health during	The state of the s				
l l					The following constitutes Caliform Medical Center (CPMC) Davies	
					credible evidence of correction	
	Complaint Intake Numb		- 1		alleged deficiencies cited by th	
	CA00500940 - Substan	tiated			Department of Public Health in Statement of Deficiencies Forn	
	Representing the Depar	rtment of Public Heal	th.		2567 dated 12/09/2016. Prepa	
	Surveyor ID #2162, HFI				and/or execution of this credibl	e evidence
	200 to best 4 to 4 to 200 to 2				submission does not constitute of agreement by the provider of	
	The inspection was limi				of facts alleged or the conclusi	
	event investigated and		ne		forth in the Statement of Defici	
	findings of a full inspect	tion of the facility.			The Chalamant of Deficiencies	Farm 2507
	Health and Safety Code purposes of this section				The Statement of Deficiencies was received in this office on N 2017	
	means a situation in wh		y			
	noncompliance with one		nts of			
	licensure has caused, o		Account of the control of the contro		Corrective actions and associa	ated
	injury or death to the pa	atient.			monitoring plans begin on pag	ALCOHOLOGICA CONTRACTOR CONTRACTO
8	Health and Safety Code	e Section 1279.1 (c)				
1	"The facility shall inform	n the patient or the pa	arty			
1	responsible for the patie		973)			
	the time the report is m	ade."	140		CDPH L&C	
	The CDPH verified that	t the facility informed	the		JUN 09 2	017
	patient or the party resp	ponsible for the patie	nt of the		V2. 5 5 425 4	ar view to the
	adverse event by the ti	me the report was ma	ade.		SAN FRANCISC	CO DO
	Health and Safety Code	e 1279.1 (b)				
	(b) For purposes of this		vent"			
	includes any of the follo	owing:				
	Health and Safety Cod	a 1270 1 /h\/5\/D\				
	(b) For purposes of this	THE REPORT OF THE PROPERTY OF	vent"			
Event ID:C		2 200	5/17/2017	1	:58:56PM	
	W DIRECTOR'S OR PROVIDE	P/SI IDDI IED DEDDESENT		P.	TITLE	(X6) DATE / /

LABORATOR

HODINECTOR'S OR PROVIDER/SUPPLIER REPRESENTATIVE'S SIGNATURE

By signing this document, I am acknowledging receipt of the entire citation packet, Page(s) 1 thru 10

Any deficiency statement ending with an asterisk (\*) denotes a deficiency which the institution may be excused from correcting providing it is determined that other safeguards provide sufficient projection to the patients. Except for nursing homes, the findings above are disclosable 90 days following the date of survey whether or not a plan of correction is provided. For nursing homes, the above findings and plans of correction are disclosable 14 days following the date these documents are made available to the facility. If deficiencies are cited, an approved plan of correction is requisite to continued program

participation. State-2567

Page 1 of 10

#### CALIFORNIA HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES AGENCY

STATEMENT OF POBLIC HEALTH  STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION  (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:  050008			(X2) MULTIP  A. BUILDING  B. WING	LE CONSTRU	UCTION	(X3) DATE SURV COMPLETED		
wassing and a	Caronic Colonia Colonia		and the second s	Lorenza de la composición	office and war early			
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER  Pacific Medical Center – D  Hospital	avies	STREET ADDRESS,			4117-3389 SAN FRANCIS	CO COUNTY	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES MUST BE RPECEDED BY F SC IDENTIFYING INFORMA	FULL	ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORREC' CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD ENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE D	BE CROSS-	(X5) COMPLETE DATE
	includes any of the follo (5) Environmental event (D) A patient death assocared for in a health factor T22 DIV5 CH1 ART3-70 Implementing Patient C (b) The planning and dereflect all elements of the assessment, nursing disintervention, evaluation require, patient advocate registered nurse at the standard to:  This RULE: is not met at Based on interview and failed to:  1. Assess Patient 1 for delirium, and advocated a physician for evaluation 2. Ensure adequate nur prevention measures we facility's policy and proceed to the policy and proceed to the standard to the stan	s, including the follow ociated with a fall while illity.  D215(b) Planning and are ellivery of patient care to enursing process: agnosis, planning, and, as circumstance by, and shall be initial time of admission.  It is evidenced by: record review, the fact is evidenced by: and treatment.  It is ing supervision and the provided to Patient to be add an order for sitter left alone in the roor riking her face on the need a subdural hemal a between the brain rain). Patient 1 declirations are provided to Patient and the roor riking her face on the need a subdural hemal a between the brain rain). Patient 1 declirations are provided to Patient and the roor riking her face on the need a subdural hemal a between the brain rain). Patient 1 declirations are provided to Patient 1 declirations.	shall es ted by a acility of seen by fall ent 1 per elirium, m where e floor on atoma and the		and Imp Correct	Focused education on "Managing Patients with and 2 Neducation was provided Nurse Practitioner in the Elder Life Program.  Patient safety, change condition, behavioral in the challenges are all addinterdisciplinary team  For Acute Rehab patter precautions, nursing with adequate fall previous the adequate fall previous plan of care  ring Plan:  Nursing will audit Acute patient records for the development of a neurobehavioral plan identified as agitated confused. Audits will a Psychiatric Consultating patients with a Delirius diagnosis.	ith ed to the ute Rehab Jorth. The ed by the he Hospital es in ssues and lressed in rounds. ients on fall will review to ensure ention ided in the  te Rehab e for patients and/or also include ion for	June 6,7,8, 2016  Current practice  June 12, 2017  June 12, 2017 and ongoing for 90 days
Event ID:C	5C311		5/17/2017	1:	:58:56PM			

CDPH L&C

JUN 09 2017

SAN FRANCISCO DO

	EMENT OF DEFICIENCIES PLAN OF CORRECTION  (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:  050008			(X2) MULTIP A. BUILDING B. WING	LE CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURV COMPLETED	9/2016
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER Pacific Medical Center – D Hospital	avies	STREET ADDRESS		ZIP CODE isco, CA 94117-3389 SAN FRANCIS	CO COUNTY	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES MUST BE RPECEDED BY F SC IDENTIFYING INFORMAT	ULL	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORREC (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE D	BE CROSS-	(X5) COMPLETE DATE
	Delirium is a condition the mental states. It causes behavior. Besides falling consciousness, there mattention and awareness emotion, muscle control Causes of delirium incluillness or infections and Findings:  Review of the medical material mater	confusion and change in and out of ay be problems with s, thinking and memor, sleeping and walkinde medications, serious severe pain.  ecord indicated Patie lity on 4/19/16 with eakness due to strok eausing brain cell deators indicated a score all Prevention and Faligh falls risk Intervent) The physician had a little Care: Assess assist fective self care. Enormance with appropriation level of ability."  hysical Therapy Treat utions/Limitations: fall icated Patient 1 had easife bed mobility and	ory, ig. ous  nt 1  e (poor ith). Her e of 15 all itions for an order  ed, "1. stance courage ate level		Monitoring Plan cont.  2. Nursing will audit Acut patient records to ensuadequate fall preventions are initial implemented in the plan implemented in	or of 15  and of 25  and care.	June 12, 2017 and ongoing for 90 days
Event ID:0	5C311		5/17/2017	1:	58:56PM		*

CDPH L&C

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIE IDENTIFICATION NUI			(X2) MULTIPL A. BUILDING B. WING	E CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED 12/09/20	016
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER		STREET ADDRESS,	CITY, STATE, Z	IP CODE		On Same
California Pacific Medical Center – D Campus Hospital	avies	601 Duboce Ave	e, San Franci	sco, CA 94117-3389 SAN FRANCIS	CO COUNTY	
PRÉFIX (EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES MUST BE RPECEDED BY F SC IDENTIFYING INFORMA	ULL	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORREC (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE D	BE CROSS- C	(X5) OMPLETE DATE
Review of the 5/1/16 PM Assignment Sheet indice (shadower)." The assign CNA1.  Review of the Acute Redated 5/1/16, evening solidicated, "She (Patient 1530 (3:30 PM) to 10:00 is very compulsive." The FROM THE PATIENT- which meant the shadown doorway where she councilled.  Review of the Care Plan PM, indicated, "Patient (the person knows who not the time and event) sitter by the doorway in unsafe behavior reported (moderate) assist standard FvWV. Assisted by their also had BMx1 (bowel at 1330 (1:30 PM) and her bladder."	hab Patient Behavior hift (3 PM to 11 PM), and is not cooperative Department of PM. She is combative Log indicated, "DIS Doorway, In plain signer (CNA 1) was in till plainly see Patient of Notes on 5/1/16 at a left and oriente she is and where she with forgetfulness. We wiew of the patient. Need Min (minimum) to the step with transfer us rapist to toilet and voimovement). Bladder	Log, since ive. She TANCE ht", he t 1. 2:51 ed x2 e is but Vith No o mod sing ded and scanned				
Review of the 5/1/16 23 Cross-cover Note, indic PM) by nurse to see pt apparently been very in today. A sitter was orde reportedly got out of the	cated, "Called at 2138 (Patient 1) for fall. Pt inpulsive and aggress ared and present. Pt e wheelchair in her ro	3 (9:38 sive				
fell forward striking her sitter was still in the roo into the next room to go	om when she fell or h	ad gone		58:56PM		

CDPH L&C

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION  (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIES IDENTIFICATION NUM  050008			(X2) MULTIPI A. BUILDING B. WING	E CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED 12/09/2016	
NAME OF PR	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER		STREET ADDRESS	, CITY, STATE, 2	IP CODE	
California Campus I	Pacific Medical Center – D Hospital	avies	601 Duboce Av	e, San Franc	sco, CA 94117-3389 SAN FRANCIS	CO COUNTY
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES MUST BE RPECEDED BY F SC IDENTIFYING INFORMA	ULL	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORREC (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE D	BE CROSS- COMPLETE
	in getting pt back to bed Pt seen immediately and pain or headache. On execchymosis/hematoma Small amount of blood in cm (centimeter) laceratilip on the right side. Pall not show any area of telectorial composition of the right side. Pall not show any area of telectorial some of motion with sound). CT (Computed facial bones ordered staradiologist as showing as subarachnoid hemorrhal LMCA (left middle cereb fractures reported. Imposubarachnoid hemorrhal transfer pt (Patient 1) to Care Unit) for closer modespirin, Plavix and subce (medications to prevent of bleeding). Will hold a Review of the Care Plan AM, indicated, "Pt was non-compliant, combatis scratched the sitter Do then left at 1900 (7 PM) patient, and when appropushed away, RN spen (with) pt. Keep removing 2145 (9:45 PM) sitter re W/C (wheelchair) and for floor facing down. Pt was put to bed. Called HO (10.00).	d assessed. Pt denie kam: Small (bruise) of right lowe in the mouth. Small 1 on on the inside of the pation of facial bones inderness of deformit without tenderness are out pain or crepitus (Tomography) head a sit. CT head read by a small area of traum ge in the distribution oral artery). No facial (Impression): 1. Small ge, likely traumatic. Your TICU (Trauma I initoring. Pt noted to utaneous heparin blood clot with side of the control	r lip. (one) lee lower s does y. The had has legrating land atic of the fill Will Intensive be on effects  12:50 agitated, from g atient 1) oom c her. At from g on the pain, sian)			
Event ID:C	)5C311		5/17/2017	1.	58:56PM	

CDPH L&C

	STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUM		ER/CLIA MBER:	(X2) MULTIP	LE CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SUR COMPLETED	VEY )
		050008	B. WING		*	12/0	09/2016
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER		STREET ADDRESS,	65 61			
California Campus H	Pacific Medical Center – D Hospital	avies	601 Duboce Ave	e, San Franc	isco, CA 94117-3389 SAN FRANCI	SCO COUNTY	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES MUST BE RPECEDED BY F SC IDENTIFYING INFORMA	FULL	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRE (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOUL REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE	D BE CROSS-	(X5) COMPLETE DATE
	Family member called a Review of the 5/3/16 Co Initial Note, indicated, "I behavioral disturbance history. Patient has histo been confused, recently subarachnoid hemorrha (urinary tract infection). on Zyprexa; as patient's daughter strongly advoc Zyprexa due to agitation and PRN (when necess Delirium.  Review of the 8/26/16 F Summary indicated, "Sh to ARU (Acute Rehab L following a fall on 5/1/16 small traumatic SAH (st progressive function an impaired alertness leve 5/1/16. Pt requires total unable to actively partic Family has decided to p Review of the 8/30 Dea "Review of care reveals consensus of neurology hospitalist that the pa of this prolonged quiet of emerge this prolonged would be meaningful im several months since h reasonable quality of life	onsult-Liaison Psychical MPRESSION: Delirical with no prior psychory of embolic stroke of fell causing small ge. Patient also had Patient was recently behavior has improved the for patient to control of the patient o	um with iatric , has  UTI started wed, and continue duled cosis:  charge dimitted to TICU diling . Pt and CU in re and sion are."  ed, anal me out the were all that it een mated a mer level				
Event ID:C	reasonable quality of lif			4	:58:56PM		-

CDPH L&C

AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CL IDENTIFICATION NUMBER		(X2) MULTIPI	E CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SU COMPLETI	
		050008		B. WING		12	/09/2016
NAME OF P	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	STI	REET ADDRESS	, CITY, STATE, 2	ZIP CODE		
California Campus I	Pacific Medical Center – D Hospital	avies 60	1 Duboce Av	e, San Franc	isco, CA 94117-3389 SAN I	FRANCISCO COUNTY	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIE  (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE RPECEDED BY  REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORM			ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN O (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION REFERENCED TO THE APPR	N SHOULD BE CROSS-	(X5) COMPLETE DATE
	delirium (restlessness, a changes or hallucination delirium (inactivity or red sluggishness, abnormal daze). While she opens follow commands or restlement has also been several efforts have been status. She is, depender intermittently and very of mouth. The patient's proprolonged hypoactive dincreased mortality." The Patient 1 passed on 8/3 During an interview on complainant stated there the communication in the stated she was told Patisitter, however, CNA 1 two rooms, watching two stated she told the nurse because CNA 1 was not because the patient got was in the room, but this complainant stated CNA 1 was not because the patient got was in the room, but this complainant stated CNA 1 was not because the patient got was in the room, but this complainant stated CNA 1 was not because the patient got was in the room, but this complainant stated CNA 1 was not because the patient got was in the room, but this complainant stated CNA 1	of life Patient's course by delirium, recurrent urin helped by medication atient's medical team, the being a state of hyperaction agitation, rapid mood ans) to profound hypoaction duced motor activity, drowsiness or seeming her eyes, she does not pond to any questions. He are to all activities. She enoted that the process is poor given a possible sis poor given a poor given a possible sis poor given a	e nary ne ctive ve in ats or ated, in een nant nant 1				
		aying Patient 1 fell and v	was				
Event ID:0	D5C311		5/17/2017	1:	58:56PM		

CDPH L&C

JUN 09 2017

SAN FRANCISCO DO

	STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLI IDENTIFICATION NI			(X2) MULTIPL A. BUILDING	E CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURV COMPLETED	
		050008		B. WING			9/2016
NAME OF PE	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER		STREET ADDRESS	, CITY, STATE, 2	IP CODE		
California Campus I	Pacific Medical Center – D Hospital	avies	601 Duboce Av	e, San Franc	isco, CA 94117-3389 SAN FRANCIS	CO COUNTY	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE RPECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)		ULL	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORREC (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE D	BE CROSS-	(X5) COMPLETE DATE
	transferred to TICU. The she asked the facility ho staff told her, Patient 1 faway. The complainant confirm with her if the faunwitnessed. The compadmitted for rehabilitation after the fall, Patient 1 b mental status declined. Patient 1 passed away of the patient 2 patient 2 patient 3 patient 3 patient 3 patient 4 patient 5 patient 5 patient 6 patient 6 patient 6 patient 6 patient 7 patient 1 patient	w Patient 1 fell, the fiell because CNA 1 lost stated the facility could was witnessed or lainant stated Patient on after the stroke, howecame immobile and The complainant state on 8/30/16.  10/24/16 at 9:43 AM, he nurse she would be attent 1 who was impostated she got a hand the county of the c	acility boked ald not to take the take take take take take take take tak				
Event ID:C	05C311		5/17/2017	1:	58:56PM		

CDPH L&C

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X AND PLAN OF CORRECTION	X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPL A. BUILDING	E CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SUR COMPLETE	
050008		B. WING		12/0	09/2016
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	STREET A	DDRESS, CITY, STATE, Z	IP CODE	•	
California Pacific Medical Center – David Campus Hospital	ies 601 Dub	oce Ave, San Franci	sco, CA 94117-3389 SAN	FRANCISCO COUNTY	
PREFIX (EACH DEFICIENCY MU	MENT OF DEFICIENCIES JST BE RPECEDED BY FULL IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN C (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTIO REFERENCED TO THE APPR	ON SHOULD BE CROSS-	(X5) COMPLETE DATE
already on the floor. When Patient 1 at the critical poin aggressive and trying to sta she wanted to get help right. During an interview on 10/2 Director of Risk Manageme 1 was not diagnosed with a DRM stated the nurse show Patient 1's behavior and rewhen Patient 1 was being aggressive. DRM stated the left the room and should be distance from Patient 1 so patient when she stands up.  Review of the facility's Nursely Shadowing Protocol, revises "The purpose of the Shado provide 1:1 supervision to a prevent harm and/or injury. Nurse) is responsible for the shift (as directed by the Chathe shadower of the primar patient, including the types likely exhibited, and the types likely exhibited, and the types likely to be most effective Patient Behavior Logs for some Throughout the shift, the Rehavior Log. If incomplete should be obtained from the the log. 1.3 Demonstrate to complete the Patient Behavior to be document information to be document information to be document.	and up, CNA 1 said that away.  24/16 at 10:00 AM, the ent (DRM) stated Patient delirium by the physician. Uld have assessed aftered to the physician combative and are sitter should not have e at an arm's length she could reach the p.  The could reach the physician combative and arm's length she could reach the physician combative and the following Protocol is to designated patients to arm 1. The RN (Registered the following steps every that are not stopped for this are of unsafe behaviors are of interventions that the step and the patient the physician additional information the shadower and added to to the shadower how to avior Log and set clear tity and quality of				

CDPH L&C

JUN 09 2017

SAN FRANCISCO DO

	OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:			(X2) MULTIPL A. BUILDING	E CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURV COMPLETED	EY
		050008		B. WING			9/2016
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER  STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE							
California Campus I	Pacific Medical Center – D Hospital	avies	601 Duboce Ave	e, San Franci	sco, CA 94117-3389 SAN FRANCIS	CO COUNTY	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG				ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECT (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE D	BE CROSS-	(X5) COMPLETE DATE
Event ID:C	responsibility that these provide useful information be written down by RN In plan 2. The RN will immonitor the patient from select appropriate select Neurobehavioral plan): length). 2.2 At the doorway, SHARED hallway (out of view, pth should also observe the harm or injury and compart the described above that caserious injury or death the constitutes an immediate meaning of Health and 1280.3(g).	on. 1.4 Target behave based on Neurobeha histruct the shadower one of the following tion based on 2.1 At the bedside (a way (in plain sight). 2 (in plain sight) 2.4 In viewable)4. The R shadower's ability to bliance with expectativent the deficiency(is tused, or is likely to be the patient, and the e jeopardy within the	iors must vioral to (RN will  t arm .3 In the N o prevent ions."	1.	58:56PM		

CDPH L&C